503127608 01/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3174217

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESLEY MARK MCAFEE	07/18/2012
MARK FRANKLIN ALLEY	07/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CUTTING FORCE LLC
Street Address:	2220 CALDER STREET
Internal Address:	STE C
City:	BEAUMONT
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13602131

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5124789190

Email: orders@hulseyiplaw.com **Correspondent Name:** HULSEY - CALHOUN P.C.

Address Line 1: 919 CONGRESS AVE., SUITE 919

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABTA013US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM N. HULSEY III
SIGNATURE:	/William N. Hulsey/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=ABTA013USP-Assignment-EXECUTED#page1.tif source=ABTA013USP-Assignment-EXECUTED#page2.tif source=ABTA013USP-Assignment-EXECUTED#page3.tif

PATENT 503127608 REEL: 034662 FRAME: 0590

EXHIBIT C

PROVISIONAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, physical persons **Wesley Mark McAfee**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 43 Brookgreen Circle North, Montgomery, Texas 77356, and **Mark Franklin Alley**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 19 Maize Meadow Place, The Woodlands, Texas 77381, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS") are sole or joint inventors of the following US Provisional Patent filed with the United States Patent Office:

Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt EFS ID:
10876091
Application Number:
61530853
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number:
1130
Title of Invention:
SELF CLEANING HIGH PRESSURE ABRASIVE SLURRY/FLUID CHECK VALVE
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name:
Wesley Mark McAfee
Customer Number:
48746
Filer:
Loren Todd Smith
Filer Authorized By:
Attorney Docket Number:
ABTA013USP
Receipt Date:
02-SEP-2011
Filing Date:
Time Stamp:
18:32:57
Application Type:

Provisional

PATENT REEL: 034662 FRAME: 0591 Whereas, **Cutting Force LLC**, a Texas Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to along with its Affiliates as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Provisional Patent and the inventions disclosed therein and covered thereby,

Now, therefore, be it known that for and in consideration of ownership in Cutting Force LLC as described in the attached Operating Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the said Provisional Patent, ensuing application for Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and from any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to ASSIGNEE as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And ASSIGNORS further hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, at any time upon request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said inventions, Patent Applications, and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXHIBIT C Page 2

> PATENT REEL: 034662 FRAME: 0592

And ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that ASSIGNORS have not executed and will not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith.

WESLEY MARK MCAFEE AND MARK FRANKLIN ALLEY (ASSIGNORS)

WESLEY MARK MCAFEE

MARK FRANKLIN ALLEY

1st Wesley Min M-Gles 1st Mark F. alley

Date Duly 18, 2017 Date 18 July 2012

EXHIBIT C Page 3

> PATENT REEL: 034662 FRAME: 0593

RECORDED: 01/08/2015